

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DEFK 9013

Р	AGI	Ξ.	
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

Harris Brothers Roofing Company 1518 Hansford Street Charleston, WV 25311

Ø∓-₽ +O

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē.	SHIPV	IA	F.	O.B.		FREIGHT.TERMS
.04/01/		······································								
BID OPENING DATE:	4	05/12/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER	ÜN	ITPRICE		AMOUNT
					<u>. (1801 1805 1805 1806 1806 1806 1806 1806 1806 1806 1806 1806 1806 1806 1806 18</u>	<u> </u>	l disekt i libetaritieen:	<u> 1666,666,666,166,666,666</u>	<u> </u>	
0001			LS		031-06					
	BUILDI	NG & H	VAC R	ENOVA	TTON			***************************************		
T										
	1				L LABOR M		•	-	Ì	
	1				LDING & H	ŧ			1	
)			1	TIONA	L GUARD,	CHARLES	TON, WV	, PER T	HE	
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS.			ļ				
	MANDAT	ORY ON	-SITE	PRE-	BID: 4/21	. ,				
							IN DRIVI WV 253			
	-				OHAK	LLUIUN	## <u></u>	* *		
	QUESTI	-			HALL BE A					
			i i		ABBOTTƏWV ATER THAN	· •			B-	RECEIVED
		1.1	-11	NO L	MILK INAN	7/2,4/0	, L.00	1 11		
	EXHIBI	T 5	***************************************						20	09MAY 28 PM 1: 01
					1D-5 PROV				TA-	W PURCHASING
1		1	1	,	OVEMENT C HAT SUBMI	,			т о	LINISION
					E AN AFFI					
					DRUG-FREE				- ' ' '	
					MITTED WI					
	l .	1		3	ANCE WITH	L			1	
					THE WEST RUG-FREE					
					N DISQUAL					
							J., J.	, o b . b		
	NOTICE	TO PR	DCEED	: TH	IS CONTRA	CT IS T	O BE PE	RFORMED)	
\sim		1		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	<u>ru a a digera nia tanggin referance</u>	IDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	ly Ho	Desnit				TELEPHONE 34	3-556	6	DATE 5	5-27-09
TITLE	1 JP	FE	55	-0365	5966		ADI			TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

DEFK9013

PA	GE
	2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

Harris Brothers Roofing Company 1518 Hansford Street Charleston, WV 25311

V
10001
3 1
111
1.3° N
4
D: 1
27. 6.1
- T. I
3
~ ~ :
· •
100 to 3.1
100

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	ED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP V	'IA	ja j	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/01/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/30/	2000			B.T.D.	ODENTHO		
		05/12/		CAT			<u>OPENING</u>)1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUK	/IBEH	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	IS REC	EIVED. ED PUR	UNLE	ess o	AYS AFTER THERWISE R WILL BE	SPECIFI	ED, THE	FULLY	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO THED ARE	CEL THE VEND	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA S OF THE	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ELY UPOI OR WORKI DO NOT	N WRITTE! MANSHIP CONFORM	1 1
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLISH INIA (U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR S DEPARTME OR KANAWH 21-5A, ET IS PROJEC	NT OF L A COUNT , SEQ.	ABOR MII Y, PURSI	NIMUM WA	
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYME STATE ERICAN	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MA DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY INTI IS CONTI ECTS DO	EREST RACT CUMENTS	
	ł .				VENDOR KERS' COM	-	:		-•
	1	THE I		CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQU	IREMENT	
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA ICE OF D DOCU	L GENE CONTRA MENTS,	ERAL ACT. THE IS \$	SSFUL VEN LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM 250,000.	INSURA THERWIS AMOUNT	NCE PRIO E SPECIO DF INSUO	OR TO	
BIGNATURE		. I A.	1_	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	/ Inat	
	May	Hollo				TELEPHONE 34	13-556		5-27-29
TITLE	011	JP F	™55 ⁻	0363	5966		AD		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZE

ITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

M.C.	4 (ıυ	(VI)	-	17		سشنت	سد
D	E	F	K	9	0	1	3	

 PAC	E	1.3
4	マ	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

%±-a ⊢-o

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS: F.O.B. 04/01/2009 ID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 05/12/2009 CAT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER

PAGE

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

Harris Brothers Roofing Company 1518 Hansford Street Charleston, WV 25311

SH-P-FO

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINT	TED .	Ter	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
04/01/			*************			
ID OPENING DATE:	S2000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/12/				01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	GLASS, IN ADD FOR ADS DOMEST THE PR POUNDS FOREEPT TO BE PRODUC LABORT DEPAY ONLY PRICE IF, VIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN CE REDUC REDUC LABORT ONLY PROTERM ALUMIN THAN CE REDUC SUPPL SUPPL SUPPL SUPPL EXHIBIT	OR ST ITION, E AT U ODUCT OF ADE EDUCT N MADE EDUCT ITS ITS ITS ITS ITS ITS ITS ITS ITS IT	QUIRED, THE SEL PRODUCT ITEMS OF HE SITE OF MINUM, GLATIS LESL ARE US ALUMINED THE SHEEL AWARD THE SPENDI HE FOR EST BID DO EQUEST, IN THE LOWES REIGN ALUM SSUANCE &	E STATE WILL ACC TS PRODUCED IN T MACHINERY OR EQU PUBLIC WORKS SH SS OR STEEL, UNL AN \$50,000 OR LE ED IN PUBLIC WOR GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE N THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, G D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M MADE PRODUCTS. OF A CONTRACT U NG OFFICER OF TH EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASO MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEV T BID FOR SUCH D ATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASES ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUS ASONABLE IF IT FOR FOREIGN MADS LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN NDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE TEEL.	ND IS
IONATURE			SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL		
IGNATURE (yay_	Hollo	net	TELEPHONE 3	43-556 PAT	5-27-09
TLE		VP F	55-036	5966	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

 rur	υÜ	IVI	3E,	31	2		-
DE	F	K	9	٥	1	3	

-	F	AC	E:
	-		5

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

25311-1099

304-341-6368

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE VENDOR

DATE PRIN	TEO	TER	MS OF SALI	3	SHIP	VIA		O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/01/	2009								
ID OPENING DATE:		05/12/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NL	MBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
		, 1999-1994-1996-1996-1	90 (20) (20) (20) (20) (20) (20) (20) (20	ana nagaraga				<u> </u>	
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR	AGENCY S	HALL BE	REQUIRED	
					ING SCHE				1
	CONSTR	RUCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA F	OR STATE	AGENCIE	ES:	
•		THE ADO		T /FNC	THEED OU		ADE THE	ADDENDUM	
					INEER SHA		\$		
	3		1 1		THE PRO		HE ADDE		
	AND LI	ST SHA	LL BE	FORW	ARDED TO	THE BUY			
					THE ARCH				0
					ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGEN	CY FOR	
	MHICH	THE CU	NIRAC	1 12	ISSUED.				
	(2) 1	THE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE	ADDENDUM	TO ALL		
	1		F		, IF NEC		1 '	THE BID	
	1		1 1		ENDUM SH		1		
	F		1 1	TEEN	(14) DAY	S PRIOR	TO THE I	BID	
	DENTA	NG DATE	•						
	(3)	ממג ווג	FNDA	SHOUL	D BE FOR	MALLY AC	KNOWLED	SED BY AL	_ [
		RS AND		MITTE	1		1		
	DIVISI	EON.	THE	SAME	RULES		GULATIO		
	1	APPLY	1 1		ORIGINAL		IG DOCUMI		
			1 1		ADDENDU N ADDEND		,		
			. ,		NG A BID		1		1
	DATE.	J.,, J.				_, _,,_,,			
						•			
	REV.	11/96							
					*W				
	EXHIB	TT 10					-		
	ADDENI	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT		-		
				DOE -	Lacrata	gua mgu j j gum jina se		OHEOVES	
	I HERI	BY ACK	MUWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT 0	r int f(IL LUWING	CHECKED	
	<u> </u>			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		NDITIONS		
IGNATURE	:				.1	TELEPHONE		DAT	
ITLE		F	EIN				AD	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TILE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Harris Brothers Roofing Company

1518 Hansford Street

Charleston, WV 25311

Request for Quotation

F	FO NL	IMBE	P . ::	X.	
	DEE	K 9	nπ	3	

y selection	PAGE:

ADDRESS	CORRESPO	NDENCE TO A	TTENTION	OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F,O.B. 04/01/2009 ID OPENING DATE: 05/12/2009 BID OPENING 01:30PM TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS .: NO. I NO. 2 NO. NO. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY. ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS:



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEFK9013**

-22	1	~	٠.	
			7	
		- 2	•	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINT	ED	JER	MS OF SALI		SHIP V	//	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/01/	2009		,						
OPENING DATE:	***********	05/12/	2009	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID (OPENING TIME	01:	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO 25305.	MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP TELE	RING E LICE ARD IS PLICA ACTING LEX, I	TO PEENSED SEMPTIONS THE BUILD: (30	RFORM CON THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO 4) 558-78	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D OM 319,	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THE INIA CONTRACT THE CONTRACT RS LICENSE MA IVISION OF LA CHARLESTON,	TORS ORS AY B ABOR	
	PROSPE LICENS	CTIVE E NUMB	BIDDE ER ON	R TO THEI	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T R BID.				
	CONTRA	TO CO ACTORS ACTORS	NAME:		110)	305. Ro 1 000	Aing + Sheet 23.2	Meto	l Co.
	COPY C		R CON	TRACT	ORS LICEN		TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANC		
	AND RETHE "FDIVISIPROCUFANY IN	EGULATI REQUEST ION IS REMENT. NFORMAT THER SO	ONS, FOR THE S ION P URCE,	STAT AND T QUOTA OLE A ROVID VERB	HE INFORM TION" ISS UTHORITY ED IN SPE AL OR WRI	URCHASI ATION P UED BY GOVERNI CIFICAT TTEN, W	ION MANUALS, HICH CONTRAD	OR ICTS	
GNATURE				ABOVE		H IS VO	M THE SOURCE ID AND OF NO NOTIONS		
TLE	:	TF	EIN					HANGE	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEFK 90.13

D	FF	K	9	ถ	1	3

		~
	-	
	0	
	\sim	

J	0	Н	N		A	В	В	0	T	T	
3	0	4	_	5	5	8	_	2	5	4	4

Harris Brothers Roofing Company 1518 Hansford Street Charleston, WV 25311

•		
9		

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	ΤĒŔ	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP \	/IA	FOE		FREIGHT TERMS
04/01/ 3ID OPENING DATE:		55 (10 /	~^^						
	120000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/12/		CAT.			OPENING T		:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUI	VIBER	UNITP	RICE	AMOUNT
	EFFECT	•							
	FOR BA	NKRUPT NULL A	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	ONTRACTOR CT IS AUT WITHOUT	OMATI-	
	REV. 1	/2005					14		
				NO	TICE		·		
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130	ST			
					THIS INF D MAY NOT		N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE OF	
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:				ЈОНИ АВ	BOTT	** ***	7777 PAP BOX NULL AND NULL NAME	
	REQ. N			;	DEFK901	_		State along treat prior work dates made balon	
		ENING			5/12/20				
	PLEASE		DE A I	GARDI	NG YOUR B	CASE IT ID:	IS NECES	SARY	
IGNATURE SA	H HO	lionit		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NOITIONS FRUSSEA	/ DATE	5-27-09
TITLE U	1) FE	سرمسن ۱۸	- >>/	-AII		1000		70 00 110 110 110 110



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

. R	FO	ŲÜ	M	3E	R			
	nF	F	K	9	n	1	3	

1111	TOT.	PA	ЭĒ	
				_

 4 7 1	 استحلمان	١
	9	
•	7	

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

SH-P TO

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099

304-341-6368

									MARANY.	46		
DATE PRIN	<u>a ma anasanan a</u>	TER	MS OF SA	LE	3	SHIP VIA		F.C	В		REIGHT TERMS	<u>.</u>
04/01/ ID OPENING DATE:		05/12/	2000	-		ъ	TD O	PENING	TIME (1:30F	D M	
55 N.S. S.	QUAN		UOP	CAT.			100	Sideratiki artiklabitas pi	PRICE		AMOUNT	
LINE	QUAN	I II Y	UUr	NO.	100	MINUMBER		CINI	rnice.		AWOUNT	
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,										
	PLEASE CONCER					PERSON	то	CONTACT		AND THE PROPERTY AND TH		
	The second secon	iene John Alles Sten Sens Aus-										
	****	THIS	IS T	THE EN	D OF R	FQ DE	FK 90	113 ***	** TOTAL	- •		
	- International Property of the Property of th									AND A COLUMN THE REAL PROPERTY.		
			and the state of t					•				
	of commenced with the commenced						**************************************					
	And the second s	·										
				Madadakan salah bahar salah								
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS A		DITIONS				
IGNATURE	<u> </u>			4		TELEPHO	NE	<u> </u>	DAT	E		فشتت
TLE		F	EIN	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1 1	ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE	NOTED ABOVE	

SECTION 00300 - BID FORM

West Virginia Army National Guard
Construction & Facilities Management Office
Charleston Armory HVAC Renovations and Architectural Improvements

BID PROPOSAL

Proposal of Harris Brothers Roofing & Sheet Metal Co. ("BIDDER"), organized and exist-
ing under the laws of the State of West Virginia doing business as (an individual), (a
partnership), (a corporation).
To: West Virginia Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Charleston, West Virginia 25305
In compliance with your Invitation for Bids, BIDDER hereby proposes to perform all WORK for the construction of the <u>Charleston Armory HVAC Renovations and Architectural Improvements Project</u> in strict accordance with the CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices stated below.
BIDDER(S) hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be specified in the NOTICE TO PROCEED and to fully complete the PROJECT within 180 consecutive calendar days for Base Bid and 90 consecutive calendar days for Alternates 1 & 2, thereafter, subject to weather conditions. BIDDER(S) further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) per day for each calendar day of delay in completion of work.
The BIDDER(S) further acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:
Addendum No. 1 , Addendum No. 2 , Addendum No. 3 .
BIDDER(S) acknowledges the Owner's right to waive any informalities or to reject any or all bids.
The BIDDER(S) may not withdraw this Bid within 90 days after the actual date of the opening thereof.
BIDDER(S) agrees to perform all the work described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS for the amounts listed below. The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Contract Documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby propose to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes,

sums as follows:

transportation and expendable equipment necessary for the satisfactory and complete installation of the "Charleston Armory HVAC Renovations and Architectural Improvements" in every detail and ready for operation, all in full accordance with, and in conformity to, the Contract Documents, for the stipulated

BASE BID:		
GENERAL TRADES BASE BID (TAG Wing):		
For the sum of: One million two hundred eight th	ousand fifty dollars and 00/100	C
	(\$1,208,050.00).	
The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or ded may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in b modification requirements associated with the Work of each Altoptionally as a separate contract bid.	ids below all related coordination and	
ALTERNATES:		
Alternate Bid No. 1 – Headquarters Building Alternate.		
Provide work described in the Contract Documents as Alternatic chanical and Electrical:		
ADD the sum of: One million five hundred forty	-eight thousand ten dollars	
and 00/100 cents	<u>\$ 1,548,010.00</u> .	
Alternate Bid No. 2 – Drill Floor Alternate. Provide work described in the Contract Documents as Alternat chanical, and Electrical:		
ADD the sum of: Two hundred thirty-four thousa	and six hundred seventy	
dollars and 00/100 cents	\$ 234,670.00	
Alternate Bid No. 3 – Combined Bid Alternate.		
Provide work described in the Contract Documents as Alternat chanical, and Electrical:		
ADD the sum of: Two million nine hundred nine	ty thousand seven hundred	
thirty dollars and 00/100 cents	\$_2,990,730.00	
UNIT PRICES:		
Unit Price No. 1 - Removal and Repair of existing interior dor	nestic water lines	
Provide work described in the Unit Price Specification Section interior domestic water lines:	01026 for each of the following sizes of	
3/2" diameter copper domestic water line sum of: \$	55.00 per LF.	

Charleston Armory Project No. – 115063

1" diameter copper domestic water line

BID FORM

sum of: \$ 60.00 per LF.

00300 - 2

ADDENDUM # 1 - ATTACHMENT "A1.2"

2" diameter copper domestic water line	sum of: \$	65.00	per LF
3" diameter copper domestic water line	sum of: \$	70.00	per LF.
4" diameter copper domestic water line	sum of: \$	75.00	per LF

The total work to be performed under this Contract shall be paid for under the pay items listed on the Bid Form. The cost of any labor, equipment, materials or work called for in the Specifications, shown on the Drawings, or necessary for a complete and satisfactory installation, but which are not specifically mentioned on the Bid Form shall be included in the appropriate pay item by the CONTRACTOR at no additional expense to the OWNER.

All cost to the CONTRACTOR for transportation, plant, labor, tools, materials, equipment, insurance, workmen's compensation, licenses, permits, taxes, general overhead, and all other expenses incidental to or necessary for the prosecution of the Work, plus all profits, shall be included in the unit prices for the applicable items.

(SEAL - If Bid is by a Corporation)

J	Iner	1 Harri	
Attest	-	128/09	
Date	7	7	

Signature

Jay Holcomb

Name (Typed)

VP

Title (Typed)

1533 Hansford Street

Address
Charleston, WV 25311

WV000232

Contractor's License Number

Respectfully Submitted

NOTE: The Contractor's License Number is to be included on this Bid Form.

END OF SECTION

Agency
REQ.P.O# DEFK9013

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MET	I BY THESE PRESE	NTS, That we, th	e undersigned, <u>H</u>	arris Brother	s Roofing &	Sheet Met	al Company,
Inc.	of Charlestor		WV		_, as Principal	, and _{Travelers}	Casualty and	Surety Company
of Ameri	ca_of <u>Hartford</u>	, <u>CT</u>		, a corporation or	ganized and e	xisting under	the laws of	the State of
(CTwith its	principal office in the	City of Hartford		_, as Surety, a	re held and fi	rmly bound	unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Oblig	ee, in the penal sum	of <u>Five Percent</u>	of Amount Bid	_(\$	5%	_) for the pa	yment of which,
well and	d truly to be made	we jointly and sever	ally bind ourselve	s, our heirs, adm	inistrators, exe	ecutors, succ	essors and	assigns.
	The Condition of	the above obligation	is such that whe	reas the Principal	has submitted	d to the Purch	nasing Secti	on of the
Departr	nent of Administra	tion a certain bid or p	oroposal, attached	I hereto and mad	e a part hereo	f, to enter into	a contract	in writing for
RFQ#	DEFK9013 - Bu	lding and HVAC R	enovations for t	he WV Army Na	ational Guard	d - Accordin	g to Plans	&
Specifi	cations							Wilden
	NOW THEREFO	RE,						
agreem	(b) If said bid st and shall furnish a ent created by the nd effect. It is exp	nall be rejected, or nall be accepted and ny other bonds and in acceptance of said to ressly understood and of this obligation as to	nsurance required old, then this oblig d agreed that the	l by the bid or pro ation shall be nul	posal, and shall and void, oth	all in all other erwise this o	respects pe bligation sha	erform the all remain in full
	The Surety, for the paired or affected lottice of any such of	ne value received, he by any extension of the extension.	ereby stipulates ar ne time within whi	nd agrees that the ch the Obligee m	obligations o ay accept suc	f said Surety h bid, and sai	and its bone id Surety do	d shall be in no es hereby
	IN WITNESS WI	IEREOF, Principal a	nd Surety have he	ereunto set their h	nands and sea	ils, and such	of them as a	are corporations
have ca	used their corpora	te seals to be affixed	hereunto and the	ese presents to be	e signed by th	eir proper offi	cers, this	
12th	day of	May,	2009 .					
	al Corporate Seal				Harris Brother		4	Company, Inc.
					ву	(Must be Vice Pre	Principal) President of the sident of the si	or .
						(Ti	ile)	
Surety (Corporate Seal		D		By: Fal	(Name o	f Surety)	Moye
			Patricia A	. Moye, WV Re	sident Agent	Attorne	y-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

220367

Certificate No. 002730046

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

		irginia , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,				
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of t	he Companies in their business of	nowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of				
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertaking	MARCHINER	VATARA				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this December 2008	instrument to be signed and their	corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this				
Farmington Casualty Co Fidelity and Guaranty In Fidelity and Guaranty In Seaboard Surety Compa St. Paul Fire and Marine	nsurance Company Isurance Underwriters, Inc. Iny	St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company				
1977 B 1951 4 1907 MCORPORATED TO MENT	SEAL STAN	SEAL STANDS THE CONN. S				
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.	Ву	y: George W Thompson, Senior Vice President				
On this the						
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal	A C. TETRE	Marie C. Tetreault				

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this _

day of

20 07

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	E OF	WEST VIRGINI	Ά	
COU	NTY OF _	KANAWHA	, TO-\	WIT:
I, state	Jay Holo as follow	comb vs:	, after bei	ng first duly sworn, depose and
1.	I am ar	n employee of _	HARRIS BRO	(Company Name); and,
2.				IHERS ROOFING CO (Company Name)
	maintai policy i	ins a valid writto s in compliance	en drug free with West	e workplace policy and that such Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The a	above sta	atements are sw	orn to unde	er the penalty of perjury.
			HARR	IS BROTHERS ROOFING CO
				(Company Name)
			By: Title:	Jay Holeomb- Vice President
			Date: _	May 28, 2009
Take	n, subsci	ribed and sworn	to before r	me this $\frac{28\text{th}}{}$ day of $\frac{\text{May } 28, 2009}{}$.
Ву С	orphalesic	mexpires	May 27, 20	11
(Sea		OFFICIAL NOTARY F STATE OF WES	TVIRGINIA	M Holum
		1601 ATT. VETEN CHARLESTON, I My commission expec	MV 25314 S May 27, 2011 B	(Notary Public)
	AFFID	AVIT MUST BE	SUBMIT	ED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COM	PLY WI	TH WV CODE I	KOATZIOL	NS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE SULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
Arri	DAVII	AATTU TUE DTF	JONKEL KE	JULI LIE MAUGUITALI LUITINUI UI

THE BID.

REQ No.	DEFK9013	4	2
		-1	υ

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

í

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

10

Vendor's Name:	Hams T	Robin Rooting	+ Sport Mer			
Authorized Signature		Halcon	No	Date:	5-27-09	
Durchasina Affidavit (Revis	1 / 1					